## ACCEPTING THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF CITY OF CLEVELAND ORDINANCE 1015-76 AND ACCEPTING TITLE TO THE VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT TRANSFERRED THEREUNDER.

WHEREAS, the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority has established a Community Responsive Transit Program to serve the transit needs of the elderly and handicapped citizens; and

WHEREAS, the City of Cleveland by Ordinance 1015-76, adopted May 10, 1976, authorized the transfer of fourteen vehicles and equipment to the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority acknowledges and agrees with the terms and conditions of Ordinance 1015-76;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority:

Section 1. That the terms and conditions of City of Cleveland Ordinance 1015-76 are hereby accepted and adopted. The vehicles and equipment to be transferred thereunder to the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority are hereby accepted.

Section 2. That the President or Vice President in his absence be and he is hereby authorized to execute any and all documents necessary to accomplish the terms and conditions of this resolution and City of Cleveland Ordinance 1015-76.

Section 3. That the appropriate Officer of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority is hereby authorized to execute all necessary documents and applications to obtain vehicular titles in the name of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority.

Section 4. That this resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

Adopted: May 11 \_\_\_\_\_, 1976

Attest: